SOUTH HACKENSACK BOARD OF EDUCATION
Monday, December 9, 2019
Regular Meeting
Time 7:30 p.m.

A. Meeting called to order at:

B. Announcement of adequate meeting:

The New Jersey Open Public Meetings Law was enacted to insure the right of the public to have advance
notice of and to attend the meetings of the public bodies at which any business affecting their interests is
discussed or acted upon. In accordance with the provisions of the Act, the South Hackensack Board of
Education has caused notice of meetings published in The Record by having the date, time and place

thereof posted. Notice was also placed on the Bulletin Board in the Municipal Building and in the Lobby
of Memorial School.

C. Roll call
D. Flag Salute

E. Presentations: Attendance - Mr. Chirichella
Food Drive - Student Council

F. Public Hearing on Resolutions to be acted upon this meeting.

Residents are requested to state their names, addresses and subject matter. Issues raised by members of
the public may or may not be responded to by the Board. All comments will be considered and a
response will be forthcoming if and when appropriate. The Board asks that members of the public be
courteous and mindful of the rights of other individuals when speaking. Specifically, comments
regarding students and employees of the District are discouraged and will not be responded to by the
Board. Students and employees have specific legal rights afforded by the laws of New Jersey. The
Board bears no responsibility nor will it be liable for any comments made by members of the public.
Members of the public should consider their comments in light of the legal rights of those affected or
identified in their comments and be aware that they are legally responsible and liable for their
comments.

G. Approval of Minute(s): 9/9/19, 9/16/19

H. Correspondence: 11/2019



L Report of the Superintendent
J. Old Business

K. New Business

L. Open Public Hearing

Residents are requested to state their names, addresses and subject matter. Issues raised by members of
the public may or may not be responded to by the Board. All comments will be considered and a
response will be forthcoming if and when appropriate. The Board asks that members of the public be
courteous and mindful of the rights of other individuals when speaking. Specifically, comments
regarding students and employees of the District are discouraged and will not be responded to by the
Board. Students and employees have specific legal rights afforded by the laws of New Jersey. The Board
bears no responsibility nor will it be liable for any comments made by members of the public. Members
of the public should consider their comments in light of the legal rights of those affected or identified in
their comments and be aware that they are legally responsible and liable for their comments.

M. Private Session (If necessary)

N. Adjournment



OLD BUSINESS

NONE

NEW BUSINESS

CONSENT AGENDA: MOTIONS 1 THROUGH 22
MOTIONED BY: SECONDED BY:

. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the following for the school year 2019-2020:
Accept Monthly Discipline Report

Month In-School Suspensions
September 2019 0
October 2019 0
November 2019 0

. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the following for the school year 2019-2020:

Accept Monthly Superintendent HIB Report and approves the actions recommended by
the Superintendent for the following incidents: (if applicable)

Month HIB Incidents
September 2019 0
October 2019 0
November 2019 0

. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the following for the school year 2019-2020:
(Attachment A)

The monthly district calendar
. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South

Hackensack Board of Education approve the reimbursement of the Principal’s Account in
the amount of $400.

Description Cost

Three Stars Tours, Inc. $400
(4th Grade Trenton Trip)




5. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education ratify Melissa Taveras to be paid $25 per hour for Tree
Lighting rehearsal and the Tree Lighting event, not to exceed 15 hours.

6. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the class trip(s) below.
Grade Trip Date Time
4th Grade State House / May 19, 2020 8:30 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.
Old Barracks
Tour
7. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South

Hackensack Board of Education ratify the faculty member(s) below to participate in the
Extended Curriculum Program at a rate of $25 per session for the school year 2019-2020.

Name Subject(s) Grade
Theresa Hartmann ELA / Mathematics 5-8
Kelly Marrella
Emily Falcone ELA/ Mathematics 2
Lora Coban

8. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education ratify the following request(s) for professional

development:
Faculty Professional Date Cost
Development

Theresa Hartmann | Google Suite - December 5,2019 | $0
Intermediate/Advanced

Kelly Marrella

Tricia Smith Annual Suicide Prevention | December 5, 2019 | §95
Conference Social Media
and Suicide




9. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the following request(s) for professional
development:;

Faculty Professional Date Cost
Development

Carla Moreno 101 Most Powerful | January 1, 2020 $279
Strategies to
Enhance Social
Studies Instruction

Kelly Marrella Built in February 10,2020 | $75
Accessibility
Features in your
IPads and
Chromebooks

Theresa Hartmann | Digital Tools for the | February 10,2019 | $75
Classroom

10. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve Karen Oliveras, college student from
Dominican College, to student teach March 2-May 8, 2020 in grade 3.

11. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve Amanada Happel’s request to intern with South
Hackensack’s Child Study Team two days a week from 8:25 a.m. to 1:30 p.m., beginning
January 2020. (as presented)

12. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve South Hackensack School District’s 2020-2021
calendar. (Attachment B}

13. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the advertising of the 2020 Public Meeting
calendar in The Record. (Attachment C}

14. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the appointment of OMNI Financial Group, Inc
as a third-party administrator of the district’s 403(b) retirement plans for 2019-2020,
effective January 1, 2020 at no cost to the district.

15. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education ratify the proposal #JEF101923S with USA Security
Services, Inc to furnish all the materials and perform all the labor necessary for the
completion of the Keyscan Aurora Upgrade at a cost not to exceed $1,650.00



16. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South

Hackensack Board of Education approve the following for the 2019-2020:

Accept the audit for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019

17. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South

Hackensack Board of Education approve the Business Administrator to pay December
2019 bills.

18. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South

Hackensack Board of Education approve the following reports in accordance with NJAC
6A:23-2.11(a) and NJAC 6A:23-2.11(b). (Attachment D)

Board Secretary’s Report
Treasurer’s Report

Monthly Fund Transfer Report
October 2019

19. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South

Hackensack Board of Education pursuant to NJAC 6A:23-2.11-4 and upon consultation
with district officials, certifies that to the best of its knowledge, no major account of
funds have been over expended in violation of NJAC 6A:23-2.11(a) and that sufficient
funds are available to meet the district’s needs.

20. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South

21.

Hackensack Board of Education approve the actual payroll for the month of November
2019 in the amount of $297,237.55 that the President of the Board, the School Business
Administrator and the Superintendent be, and they hereby are, authorized to sign warrants
up to and including the above.

Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South
Hackensack Board of Education approve the estimated payroll for the month of
December 2019 in the amount of $300,000.00 the President of the Board, the School
Business Administrator and the Superintendent be, and they hereby are, authorized to
sign warrants up to and including the above $300,000.00.

22. Be it Resolved that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools the South

Hackensack Board of Education approve the Bill List for November 2¢19.

(Attachment E)
Fund 10 $ 652,955.00
Fund 20 $ 54,884.06
Fund 30 $ 0
Fund 40 $ 0
Fund 50 $ 4,640.68
Total $ 712,479.74



December 2019

South Hackensack School District - Memorial School / Calendars
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Attachment B

South Hackensack School District | 2020-2021 CALENDAR

1-2 Teacher In-Service -
School Closed

3 Students Report — Full
Day

4 1:00 p.m. Dismissal

7 Labor Day - School
Closed

24 Back to School Night

25 1:00 p.m, Dismissal

1% Days

¢ Teacher In-Service —
School Closed

12 Columbus Day -
School Closed

20 Days

3 Election Day - Teacher
In-Service — School
Closed

) NJEA Convention -
School Closed

1620 Conference Week

16-17 1:00 p.m. Dismissal

25 1:00 p.m, Dismissal

26-27 Thanksglving Recess —
School Closed

16 Days

23 1:00 p.m, Dismissal
24-31 Christmas Recess—

School Closed
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School Closed

18 M.L. King Day - School
Closed
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Attachment <

BOARD OF EDUCATION
SOUTH HACKENSACK, NEW JERSEY

BE IT RESOLVED that the South Hackensack Board of Education
in compliance with provisions of the Open Public Meeting Act, in
order to provide the public with adequate notice of Public
Meetings of the Board of Education from January 6, 2020 to
December 14, 2020, the public is hereby notified:

Public Meetings to be held every second Monday of the month
with the exceptions noted below. Meetings to be held in the
Media Center, Memorial School, Dyer Avenue, South Hackensack,
New Jersey at 7:00 p.m.

REGULAR SESSIONS
January 6, 2020 January 13, 2020
Reorganization Meeting
February 10, 2020 March 9, 2020
April 13, 2020 May 11, 2020
June 8, 2020 July 13, 2020
August 17, 2020 September 14, 2020
October 19, 2020 November 9, 2020
December 14, 2020

In the event of revision or special meetings, notice of same
shall be posted and published as required by law.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, The Board of Education conduct of
business and actions at meetings shall be as follows:

Opening of Meeting Unfinished Business
Roll call New Business

Salute to the Flag Comments
Presentations Citizens

Approval of Minutes Adjournment
Correspondence

Reports

Elizabete Schaefer
Board Secretary

CALENDAR-2020.doc



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Atta ch me nt D Page 1 of 34
South Hackensack BOE 12/05/19 10:03
Starting date 7/1/2019 Ending date10/31/2019 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE
Asgets and Resources
Assets:
101 Cash In bank $2,373,861.55
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $250.00
111 Investments $0.00
116 Capltal Reserva Account $0.00
17 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
18 Emengency Resarve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $5,090,815.00
Accounts Recalvable:
132 Interfund $0.00
141 Intergovemmental - State $327,533.10
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 Intergovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of § ) $0.00 $327,533.10
Loans Recalvable:
131 Interfund $0.00
151, 152 Other {Net of estimated uncollectable of §_ ] $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Resources:
301 Estimated revenues $8,556,851.00
302 Less revenues $191,765.86

Total assets and resources

§1.964.025.51



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 2 of 34

South Hackensack BOE 12/05/19 10:03
Starting date 7/1/2019 Ending date 10/31/2018 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE
Liabilities and Fund Equity
Liabliities:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable §0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other cument liabliities $250,000.00
Total llabllitles $250,000.00
Fund Balance:
Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $5.942,850.04
761 Capltal reserve account - July $300,000.00
504 Add: Increase In capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $300,000.00
764 Maintenance resetve eccount - July $0.00
£06 Add: Increase In maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
766 Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencles - July $0.00
807 Add: Increase In cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00
12 Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $342,324.00
#50-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriations $8,873,108.60
€02 Less: Expendiiures
Less: Encumbrances $090,582.60
Total appropriated $7,575,765.64
Unappropriated:
70 Fund balance, July 1 $475,417.47
LAl Designated fund balance $0.00
303 Budgeted fund balance
Total fund balance $7,734,025.51

Total liablilities and fund equity $7,084.025.51



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 3 of 34
South Hackensack BOE 12/05/19 10:03
Starting date 7/1/2019 Ending date 10/31/20189 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Bu d Actual Variance

Appropriations $8,873,108.60 $7,882,528.00 $990,582.60
Revenues
Subtotal $317.157.60 §708,816.74
Change in capital reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $300,000.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $217,157.60 16.74
Change In maintenance reserve account:

Plus - Increase In reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $317.167.80 $1.008.816.74
Change In emergency reserve account:

Plus - Increase In reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $317.157.60 $1.008.816.74

Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $317,157.60 $1.088.816.74
Prapared and submltted by : ﬂ%ﬂw [2% l 51 20 lq

Board Secretary Date




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education

Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE

Page 4 of 34
12/05/19 10:03

South Hackensack BOE
Starting date 7/1/2019

Revenues:

20370 SUBTOTAL - Revenues from Local Sources
00520 SUBTOTAL = Revenues from State Sources

Expenditures:

{Total of Accounts W/O a Grid# Assigned)

03200 TOTAL REGULAR PROGRAMS - INSTRUCTION
10300 Total Speclal Education - Instruction

11160 Total Basic Skills/Remedial = Instruct.
12160 Total Bllingual Education — Instruction
17100 Total School-Sponsored Co/Exira Curricul
20620 Total Summer School

27100 Total Community Services Programs/Operat
20180 Total Undlistributed Expenditures - Instr
20880 Total Undistributed Expenditures = Atten
30820 Total Undistributed Expenditures — Healt
40580 Total Undistributed Expend — Speech, OT,
41080 Total Undist. Expend. = Other Supp. Serv
42200 Total Undist. Expend. — Child Study Team
43200 Total Undist. Expend. — Improvement of |
43620 Total Undist. Expend. = Edu. Medla Serv.
44180 Total Undiat. Expend. ~ Instructional 8t
48300 Support Serv. - General Admin

48160 Support Serv. - School Admin

47200 Total Undist. Expend. — Central Services
51120 Total Undist. Expend. — Oper. & Maint. O
52480 Total Undist. Expend. = Student Transpor
71260 TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES -EMPLOYEE
72020 Total Undistributed Expenditures — Food
75880 TOTAL EQUIPMENT

78260 Total Facllities Acquisition and Constru

Org Budget
8,144,213
411,738

Total 8,355,981

Org Budget
186,280
1,781,880
307,556
89,168
80,320
79,500
14,000
17,001
2,995,071
5,267
80,888
148,112
140,782
264,382
22,947
1,000
5,000
175,925
72,008
74,319
626,763
457,867
1,171,624
12,834

0

18,058
8,842,406

Transfers Budget Est

Transfers _Ad] Budgst

=%
-
geooe

173
130
39,919

8,701

30,703

Actual OverfUnder Unreslized

8,144,213 8,018,447
411,738 345,738
8,555,051 8,364,185
Expended
189,260 51,272
1,762,760 535,767
307,558 81,511
80,160 18,266
80,320 15,004
79,500 8,708
15,048 15,048
1,853
2,995,071 338,848
5,267 1,758
90,885 16,373
148,112 20,028
140,782 25,280
284,362 1,132
22,947 7,849
1,000 023
5,000 3,545
175,625 47,272
72,179 23,682
74,449 32,253
668,882 303,082
457,867 83,315
1,171,624 351,558
12,834 3,578
3,701 3,701
18,956 0
8,873,106 1,070,067

Under
Under

Encumber
132,968
1,217,846
248,045
70,903
83,978
35,3M

0

0
2,243,600
3,511
61,056
81,468
115,522
232,696
15,208

0

1,317
96,372
48,497
41,288
272,402
308,725
616,312
8,256

0

0
5,912,459

125,786
66,000

Avallable
5,000
29,347
0

0

350
35,420
0

2,305
412,614
0
13,456
46,819
0
30,534
0

77

138
32,281
0

008
91,198
67,828
200,553
3,000

0
18,956
980,583



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education

South Hackensack BOE

Starting date 7/1/2018

Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE

Page 5 of 34
12/05/19 10:03

Transfers Budget Est

Revenues: Org Budget
00100 10-1210 Local Tax Levy 7,038,818 0
00140 10-1310 Tultion from Individuals 4,800 0
00260 10-1910 Rents and Royaltles 192,398 0
#0300 10-1__ Unrestricted Miscellansous Revenues 6,500 0
00330 10-1___ Interest Earned on Malntenance Reserve 1,000 0
00340 10-1_ Interest Eamed on Capital Reserve Funds 500 0
00420 10-3121 Categorical Transportation Ald 47,149 0
(00430 10-3131 Extraordinary Ald 66,000 0
00440 10-3132 Categorical Speclal Education Ald 211,923 0
0D460 10-3178 Equalization Ald 49,678 0
0470 10-3177 Catagorical Sseurity Ald 36,988 0
Total | 8,555,951 o
Expenditures: Org Budget  Transfers
189,280 0
02000 11-106-100-101 Preschool -~ Salaries of Teachers 74,555 0
02080 11-110-__ -101 Kindergarten - Salaries of Teachers 132,271 0
02100 11-120-___-101 Grades 1-5 = Salaries of Teachers 685,687 0
02120 11-130-__-101 Grades 6-8 — Salarles of Teachers 571,628 0
02500 11-150-100-101 Salarles of Teachers 1,000 0
#3000 11-190-1__-106 Other Salarles for Instruction 52,828 0
03020 11-180-1__-320 Purchased Professional - Educational Ser 124,229 5,000
03040 11-190-1__-340 Purchased Technical Services 25,186 {419)
03060 11-190-1__-[4-5] Other Purchased Services (400-300 series 44,496 1,879
03080 11-190-1_-810 General Supplies 75,500
03100 11-190-1__-840 Textbooks 10,000 1]
23120 11-190-1__-8__ Other Objects 4,500 0
07000 11-213-100-101 Salarles of Teachers 307,556 0
11000 11-230-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 89,169 /]
12000 11-240-100-101 Salaries of Teachers 79,970 /]
12100 11-240-100-610 General Supplies 350 0
17000 11-401-100-1__ Salaries 35,000 0
17020 11-401-100-[3-5] Purchased Services (300-300 serles) 28,500 0
17040 11-401-100-6__ Supplles and Materials 10,000 0
17080 11-401-100-930 Transfers to Cover Deficit (Agency Funds 6,000 0
20000 11-422-100-101 Salarles of Teachers 14,000 1,048
27000 11-800-330-1__ Salarles 17,001
23000 11-000-100-561 Tultlon to Other LEAs within the State - 1,340,016
29020 11-000-100-582 Tultion to Other LEAs within the State - 600,129 0
29040 11-000-100-563 Tultlon to County Voc. School District-R 37,044 18,972
29060 11-000-100-564 Tultlon to County Voc. School District-8 169,128 0
25080 11-000-100-585 Tultlon to CSSD & Regular Day Schools 474,623

7,938,815
4,800
162,598
6,500
1,000
500
47,148
886,000
211,923
40,678
36,988
8,555,951
Bud
189,280
74,555
132,271
665,687
571,628
1,000
52,828
129,229
24,767
48,175
70,120
10,000
4,500
307,556
89,169
76,970
350
35,000
28,500
10,000
6,000
15,048
1,853
1,321,944
800,120
58,918
169,128
485,119

Actual
7,938,815
320
50,760
19,552
]

(1]
47,149
0
211,923
49,678
36,088
8,384,185
Expended
51,272
14,911
26,454
131,432
110,418
940
10,377
124,203
14,054
45,607
83,247
1,973
2,213
81,511
18,268
15,984
0

3,975

]

1,733
3,000
15,048

103,803
100,429
5,375
11,070
31,907

OverfUnder Unrealized

Under
Under

Under
Under

Under

Encumber
132,988
50,644
105,817
534,255
461,513
6o
42,481
975
3,204
478
9,250

0

0
248,045
70,903
63,076
0
31,025
0

4,348

0

0

0
835131
609,304
51,541
131,038
330,004

0
4,480
132,838

1,000
500

68,000

0

0

0
101,756
Avallable
5,000

3,961
7,509

0
7,623
8,027
2,227

28,500
3,920
3,000

2,305
282,810
396

27,000
102,308



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
South Hackensack BOE

Starting date 7/1/2019

Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE

Page 6 of 34
12/05/19 10:03

Expenditures:

29100
20160
28500
30500
30840
30560
30580
40500
40520
40540
41000

42160
43040
43580
44080
45000
45040
45080
45100
45140
45180
43200

45280
45000
48100
48120
47000
47020
47040
aT060
47100
47180
43520
43540
43000
49040
49060
43120
49140

11-000-100-586
11-000-100-569
1-000-211-1__
11-000-213-1__
11-000-213-3__

Tultlon to Priv. School for the Disabled
Tuitlon ~ Other

Salaries

Salaries

Purchased Professional and Technlcal Ser

11-000-213-[4-5] Other Purchased Services (400-500 series

11-000-213-6__
11-000-216-1__
11-000-216-320
11-000-218-8__
11-000-217-1__
11-000-210-320
11-000-210-6__
11-000-221-105
11-000-222-6__
11-000-223-320
11-000-230-1__
11-000-230-331
11-000-230-332
11-000-230-339
11-000-230-530
11-000-230-590
11-000-230-610
11-000-230-890
11-000-230-895
11-000-240-103

Supplies and Materlals

Salarles

Purchased Professional - Educational Ser
Supplies and Materlals

Salarles

Purchased Professional - Educational Ser
Supplies and Materlals

Salarias of S8ecretarial & Clerical Assls
Supplies and Materials

Purchased Professional ~ Educational Ser
Salaries

Legal Services

Audit Fees

Other Purchased Profeasional Services
Coemmunications/Telephone

Misc Purch Services (400-500 series, OIT
General Supplies

Miscellaneous Expenditures

BOE Membership Duss and Fees

Salaries of Principals/Assistant Princip

11-000-240-[4-5] Other Purchased Services (400-500 serles

11-000-240-8__
11-000-251-1__
11-000-251-330
11-000-251-340
11-000-251-592
11-000-251-6__
11-000-251-800
11-000-261-420
11-000-261-610
11-000-282-1__
11-000-262-3__
11-000-262-420
11-000-262-400
11-000-262-520

Supplies and Materials

Salaries

Purchased Professional Services
Purchased Technical Services

Misc. Purch. Services (£00-300 Serles, O
Supplies and Materlals

Other Objects

Cleaning, Repair, and Maintenance Servic
General Supplles

Salaries

Purchased Professional and Technlcal Ser
Cleaning, Repalr, and Maintenance Sve.
Other Purchased Property Services

Org Budget

111,166
60,965
5,207
73,870
10,000
1,265
5,750
571,812
90,000
500
140,782
261,362
3,000
22,847
1,000
5,000
118,915
5,000
25,936
4,000
9,000
3,000
500
4,385
5,209
63,508
7,500
1,000
60,269
1,700
8,000
2,300
800

750
73,000
500
316,614
5,000
15,000
17,000
37,649

0,704

516

1,808
182

0

0

0
7,088
30,400
0

0

689

120,870
60,965
5,267
73,870
10,000
1,285
8,750
57,612
90,000
500
140,782
261,382
3,000
22,047
1,000
5,000
118,015
5,000
25,038
4,000
9,000
3,000
500
4,385
5,209
63,506
7,158
1,516
60,269
300
0,808
2,982
340

750
75,000
500
325,702
35,400
15,000
17,000
38,338

55,880
30,483
1,756
13,744
18

85
2,528
11,522
8,383
121
25,260

1,132
7,849
923
3,545
31,753
1,202

3,328
2,542
188
4,222
3,049
21,169
897
1,516
20,221
205
8,628
2,982
13

114
62,430
0
17,214
32,575
T.491
5,018
20,337

Transfers _Ad| Budget Expended Encumber

65,190
30,483
3,511
60,126
700

0

230
40,090
35,130
248
115,522
232,519
177
15,208
0

1,317
87,162
3,709

1,180

17,730
60
201,400
0

4,732
11,082
18,001

Avallable
0

0

0

0

9,282
1,180
2,904

48,488
13

28,843
1,680

25,036
4,000
85
458
274

267
636

1,088
2,825
2,117



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 7 of 34
South Hackensack BOE 12/05/19 10:03
Starting date 7/1/2018 Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE

Expenditures: Org Budget Transfers Ad] Budget Expcnded Encumber  Avallable
40160 11-000-262-580 Miscellaneous Purchased Services 7,000 3,008 10,008 0 10,005 0
49180 11-000-262-810 General Supplies 16,000 18,314 13,221 840 1,242
49220 11-000-202-622 Energy (Electricity) 130,000 126,905 42,386 7,034 76,995
49280 11-000-262-8__ Other Objects 8,000 2,500 (] 0 2,500
51060 11-000-266-610 General Supplies 0 4,931 4,931 2431 0 2,500
52200 11-000-270-503 Contract Serv.~Ald In Lisu Pymts~Non-Pub 9,000 9,000 18,000 0 18,000 0
52260 11-000-270-511 Contract Services (Bet. Home & Sch) -Ven 92,618 0 92,618 8,884 81,118 2,818
52280 11-000-270-512 Contr Serv {Oth. Than Bet Home & Sch) - 18,360 0 18,360 1,210 3,320 13,821
52360 11-000-270-517 Contract Serv. (Reg. Students) - ESCs & 24,401 21,401 3,872 15,128 2,491
52380 11-000-270-518 Contract Serv. (Spl. Ed. Students) ~ ESC 313,308 307,308 60,340 189,151 48,898
71020 11-000-291-220 Soclal Securlty Contributions 90,000 0 90,000 19,072 42,543 28,385
71060 11-000-291-241 Other Retirement Contributions - PERS 92,500 0 92,500 0 0 92,500
71160 11-000-281-260 Workmen's Compensation 41,856 0 41,856 24129 0 17,727
71180 11-000-291-270 Health Benefits 808,370 0 898,370 303,080 545,072 50,209
71200 11-000-291-280 Tultlon Reimbursement 12,000 0 12,000 323 0 11,677
71220 11-000-291-280 Other Employes Benefits 36,898 0 36,898 4,945 31,808 55
72000 11-000-310-830 Transfers to Cover Deficit (Enterprise F 12,834 0 12,834 3,578 0,256 3,000
75860 12-___- 00-73_ Speclal Schools (All Programs) 0 3,701 3,701 3,701 0 0
78100 12-000-400-800 Supplies and Materials 18,956 0 18,036 0 0 18,950

Total | 8,842,408) 30,703 8,873,108 1,970,067 5012459 990,583




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 8 of 34
South Hackensack BOE 12/05M19 10:03
Starting date 7/1/2019 Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Assets and Resources
Assets:
101 Cash in bank
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
11 Investments $0.00
116 Capltal Reserva Account $0.00
17 Malintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Recelvable $0.00
Accounts Recelvable:
132 Interfund $0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $0.00
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 Intergovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of § | $0.00 $0.00
Loans Recaivable:
13 Interfund $0.00
151, 152 Cther (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ [ $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Resources:
301 Estimated revenues $147,250.00
302 Less revenues $141,350.00

Total assets and resources

£125.440.04
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South Hackensack BOE 12/05/119 10:03
Starting date 7/1/2018 Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Liabliities and Fund Eqyity
Liabliities:
101 Cash In bank
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Defarred revenues $234.76
Other current liabllities $0.00
Total labliltles $234.76
Fund Balance:
Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $100,842.18
761 Capltal reserve account - July $0.00
604 Add: Increasa In capltal reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud, w/d cap. reserve excess coste $0.00 $0.00
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
506 Add: Increase In malintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. wid from malntenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
766 Resarve for Cur. Exp. Emergencles - July $0.00
507 Add: Increase In cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00
312 Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriations $147,250.00
502 Less: Expenditures
Less: Encumbrances $15,384.00
Total appropriated $125,206.18
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $0.00
™ Deslgnated fund balance $0.00
303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance $125,206.18

Total liabllities and fund equity $125.440.94



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 10 of 34
South Hackensack BOE 12/05/19 10:03

Starting date 7/1/2018 Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Recapltulation of Bucdgeted Fund Balance:

Budgeted Actual Variance

Appropriations $147,250.00 $131,888.00 $15,364.00
Revenues
Subtotal $0.00 $126.966.00
Change In capital reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $126.986.00
Change in maintenance reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $125,086.00
Change In emergency reserve account:

Plus - Increase In reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $125.986.00

Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund belance $0.00 $125.988.00

Prepared and submitted by : AQ-%&L%&L‘M&Q.L __EL\EI_IQ_
Board Secretary Date
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South Hackensack BOE 12/05/19 10:03
Starting date 7/1/2019 Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Revenues: Org Budgst Transfers Budget Est Actual Over/Under Unrealized

00830 Total Revenues from Federal Sources 161,700 (14,430) 147,250 5.900 Under 141,380

ot adso [T seno

Expenditures: Org Budget Transfers Ad) Budoet Expended Encumber  Avallable

88740 Total Federal Projects 181,200 (3,950) 147,250 22,044 109,842 15,384

Total (3,950 [ 147,280 22,044 109,843 15,384
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South Hackensack BOE 12/05/19 10:03
Starting date 7/1/2018 Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Revenues: Org Budget Transfers Budget Est Actual OverfUnder Unreallzed
00775 20-441[1-8] Title | 59,000 (3,390) 55,610 5,900 Under 49,710
00780 20-443[1-5] Title Il 20,000 (807) 19,103 0 Under 18,193
00785 20-449{1-4] Tile I 10,500 (10,500} 0 0 0
70805 20-442[0-9] |.D.E.A. Part B {Handicapped) 72,200 247 72,447 0 Under 72,447
Total | 161700  (14450] 147,250 5,900
Expendltures: Org Budget Transfers AdjBudget Expended Encumber Avallable
88500 20-___ - - Titlel 50,000 (3,390) 55,810 10,058 31,852 14,000
88520 20-___ - - Titel 20,000 (&on) 19,193 3,634 14,195 1,384
58620 20- - -  LD.E.A PartB (Handlcapped) 72,200 247 72,447 8,352 64,005

0
Total | 151,200)  (3,050] 147,250 22,044 100,843 15,364
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South Hackensack BOE

Starting date 7/1/2019

Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

Page 13 of 34
12/05/19 10:03

101
102 - 106
111
116
17
118
121

132
141
142
143
153, 154

131

181, 152

301
302

Assots:

Cash In bank

Cash Equivalents

Investments

Capltal Reserve Account
Meintenance Reserve Account
Emergency Reserve Account
Tax levy Recelvable

Accounts Recslvable:

Interfund

Intergovernmental - State
Intergovemnmental - Federal
Intergovemmental - Other

Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $

Loans Recelvable:

Interfund
Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $

Other Current Assets

Estimated revenues
Less revenues

Total assets and resources

Assets and Resources

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
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South Hackensack BOE 12/05/19 10:03
Starting date 7/1/2019 Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS
Liabilitles and Fund Equity
Liabliitles:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payabls - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
43 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current llabliities $0.00
Total llabllities $0.00
Fund Balance:
Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $0.00
761 Capltal reserve account - July $0.00
504 Add: Increase In capltal reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. wid cap. reserva eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00
784 Malntenance reserve account - July $0.00
606 Add: Increase in malntenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
7 Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencles - July $0.00
807 Add: Increase In cur. exp, emer. reserve $0.00
2 Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 $0.00
782 Adult education programs $0.00
T50-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
&01 Appropriations $0.00
802 Less: Expenditures $0.00
Less: Encumbrances $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total appropriated $0.00
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $0.00
Eral Designated fund balance $0.00
303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance $0.00

Total llabllitles and fund equity $0,00



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 15 of 34
South Hackensack BOE 12/06/19 10:03

Starting date 7/1/201® Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

Recapitulation of Budgsted Fund Balance:

Budgeted Actual Yarlance

Appropriations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change In caplfal reserve account:

Plus - Increase In reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0,00 $0.00 $£0.00
Change In maintenance reserve account.

Plus - increase In reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Chenge in emergency reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Prepared and submitted by : A%&M -d \q
Date

Board Secretary
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South Hackensack BOE 12/05/19 10:03

Starting date 7/1/2019 Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS
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South Hackensack BOE 12/05/19 10:03
Starting date 7/1/2019 Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
Assets and Resources
Assets:
101 Cash In bank
102 - 108 Cash Equivalents $0.00
111 Investments $0.00
116 Capltal Reserve Account $0.00
117 Meintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Raceivable $605,785.00
Accounts Recelvable;
132 Interfund $0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $0.00
142 Intergovemmental - Federal $0.00
143 Intergovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $ i $0.00 $0.00
Loans Recslvable:
13 Interfund $0.00
161, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ J $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Resources:
301 Estimated revenues $605,795.00
302 Less revenues $0.00

Total assets and resources



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 18 of 34

South Hackensack BOE 12/05/19 10:03
Starting date 7/1/2019 Ending date 10/31/2018 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
Liabliities and Fund Equjty
Liabllities:
101 Cash in bank
41 intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current liabilltles $0.00
Total llabllities $0.00
Fund Balance:
Appropriated:
753,754 Ressrve for encumbrances $0.00
781 Capltal reserve account - July $0.00
6804 Add: Increase In capital reserve $0.00
307 Lesa: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eliglble costs $0.00
300 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00
784 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
606 Add: Increase In maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
766 Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencles - July $0.00
E07 Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00
312 Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
780-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriations $605,795.00
602 Less; Expenditures
Less: Encumbrances $0.00 $552,897.50
Total appropriated $552,807.50
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balancs, July 1 $0.00
771 Designated fund balance $0.00
303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance $552,807.50

Total llabilities and fund equity $552.897.50



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 19 of 34
South Hackensack BOE 12/05/19 10:03
Starting date 7/1/2019 Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:
Budgeted Actual Yarlance

Appropriations $605,795.00 $52,897.50 $562,8067.50
Revenues $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $552.807.50
Change In capltal reserve account:

Plus - Increase in resaerve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $552,897,50
Change In maintenance reserve account:

Plus - Increase In reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $552.807.50
Change In amergency reserve account:

Plus - Increase In raserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $552,807.50

Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00 $552 807.50

b
Prepared end submitted by : AL&A_\@ML _Ajilﬂl 19
Board Secretary Date



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 20 of 34
South Hackensack BOE 12/05/19 10:03
Starting date 7/1/2019 Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
Revenues: Org Budget Transfers Budget Est Actual Over/Under Unreallzed
00865 Total Revenues from Local Sources 605,795 (] 603,705 0 Under 605,793
0093A Other 0 0 0 605,798
Total 605,795 0| 605798 605705 0
Expenditures: Org Budget Transfers Ad] Budget Expcnded Encumber  Avaliable
80660 Total Regular Debt Service 605,795 0 605,795 52,808 0 552,008
Total o[ 605708 52,808 of 552,808




Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education

Page 21 of 34

South Hackensack BOE 12/05/19 10:03
Starting date 7/1/2019 Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
Revenues: Org Budget  Transfers Budgest Est Actual Over/Under Unrealized
00880 40-1210 Local Tax Levy 605.795 0 608,795 0 Under 605,795
40890 40-3180 Debt Sarvice Ald Type Il 0 0 0 603,785
Total | 605,705 0 605795 605,795 0
Expenditures: Org Budget Transfors AdjBudget Expended Encumber Avallable
20600 40-701-510-834 Interest on Bonds 105,705 0 105,795 52,608 0 52,808
89620 40-701-510-810 Redemption of Principal 500,000 0 500,000 0 0 500,000
Total | 605,798 0 605795 52,808 o[ 552,808
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South Hackensack BOE 12/05/19 10:03
Starting date 7/1/2019 Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 50 FUND 50
Asasts and Resources
Assets:
101 Cash in bank $18,143.18
102-108 Cash Equivalents $0.00
M Investments $0.00
116 Capitel Reserve Account $0.00
17 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Recelvable $0.00
Accounts Receivable:
132 interfund $0.00
141 Intergovemmental - State $0.00
142 Intergovernmental - Federal
143 Intergovernmantal - Other $0.00
153, 154 Cther (net of estimated uncollectable of $ = $0.00
Loans Receivable:
131 Interfund $0.00
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of § ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $1,367.00
Resources:
301 Estimated revenues $63,808.03
302 Less revenues $30,046.56

Total assets and resourcea

$58.550.70
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South Hackensack BOE 12/05/19 10:03
Starting date 7/1/2018 Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 50 FUND 50
Liabliities and Fupnd Eguity
Liablifties:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payabie $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payabls $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current liabilitles $1,387.00
Total liabllities $1,367.00
Fund Balancs:
Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $2,479.80
781 Capital reserve account - July $0.00
#04 Add: Increass In capltal reserve $0.00
207 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve sligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00
764 Malntenance reserve account - July $0.00
508 Add: Increase In maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
766 Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencles - July $0.00
607 Add: Increase In cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00
12 L.ess; Bud. wi/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
&01 Appropriations $63,808.03
02 Less: Expenditures
Less: Encumbrances $45,323.56
Total appropriated $47,803.45
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balancs, July 1 $9,380.25
T Designated fund balance $0.00
303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance $57,192.70

Total ilabllitles and fund equity $58,559.70
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South Hackensack BOE 12/05/19 10:03

Starting date 7/1/2019 Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 50 FUND 50
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Budastad Actuat Varlance

Appropriations $63,808.03 $18,574.47 $45,323.56
Revenues
Subfotal £0.00 274,
Change in capltal reserve account:

Plus - Increase In reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 274,
Change in malntenance reserve account:

Plus - Increasa in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 274,
Change In emergency reserve account:

Plus - Increasa in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $6.274.00

Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00 $6.274.00

Prepared and submitted by ; 4&%‘5&2‘ d&%’a’\v [g \_5[ wlq

Board Secretary Date
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South Hackensack BOE 12/05/19 10:03
Starting date 7/1/2019 Ending date 10/31/2018 Fund: 50 FUND 50

Revenues: Org Budget Transfers Budpet Est Actual Over/Under Unreallzed

({Total of Accounts W/O a Grid# Assigned) 0 63,898 63,008 24,848 Under 39,050

Total | o 63808 63,808 24,848

Expendltures: Org Budget Transfors AdjBudget Expended Encumber Avallable

(Total of Accounts W/O a Grid# Assigned) 0 683,898 83,808 16,005 2,480 45,324

Total | of  e3e0q 63,898 18,005 2480] 45,324
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South Hackensack BOE 12/05/19 10:03
Starting date 7/1/2019 Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 50 FUND 50

Revenues: Org Budget Transfers Budget Est Actual Over/Under Unrealized

89999 0 83,888 83,898 24,848 Under 38,050

Total 0 63898 63,808

Expenditures: Org Budget Transfers Ad] Budget Expended Encumber Avallable

29000 0 63,888 63,808 16,095 2,480 45,324

Total 0 63,808 63,808 16,005  2480] 45,324
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South Hackensack BOE 12/05/19 10:03

Starting date 7/1/2018 Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE FUND

Angets and Resources
Assets:
101 Cash In bank $0.00
102 - 108 Cash Equlvalents $0.00
111 Investments $0.00
116 Capltal Reserve Account $0.00
17 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
18 Emergency Resarve Account $0.00
i21 Tax levy Recelvable $0.00
Accounts Recelvable:
132 Interfund $0.00
41 Intergovernmental - State $0.00
142 Intergovemmental - Federal $0.00
143 Intergovemmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectabls of $ ] $0.00 $0.00
Loans Recelvable:
131 Interfund $0.00
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ ] $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Resources:
301 Estimated revenues $0.00
302 Less revenues $0.00 $0.00

Total assets and resources $0.00
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South Hackensack BOE 12/05/19 10:03
Starting date 7/1/2019 Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE FUND
Liabllities and Fund Equity
Liabliities:
11 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Defarred revenues $0.00
Other current liabllities $0.00
Total labllities $0.00
Fund Balance:
Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $0.00
781 Capltal reserve account - July $0.00
604 Add: Increase In capitel reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
308 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00
784 Malntenance reserve account - July $0.00
508 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from malntenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
768 Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencles - July $0.00
&07 Add: Increase In cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00
12 Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 $0.00
782 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
501 Appropriations $0.00
02 Less: Expenditures $0.00
Less: Encumbrances $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total appropriated $0.00
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $0.00
7 Designated fund belance $0.00
303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance $0.00

Total liabliities and fund equity §0.00
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South Hackensack BOE 12/05/19 10:03

Starting date 7/1/2019 Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE FUND
Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Budgqeted Actual Variance

Appropriations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change In capital reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0,00
Change in maintenance reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal §0.00 $0.00 £0.00
Change In emergency reserve account:

Plus - Increase In reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0,00 $0.00 $0.00

Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund belance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

LY
Prepared and submitted by : wu&.&g _Ii|§_'_lﬁ_lq
Board Sécratary Date
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South Hackensack BOE 12/05119 10:03

Starting date 7/1/2019 Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE FUND
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South Hackensack BOE 12/05/19 10:03
Starting date 7/1/2019 Ending date 10/31/2018 Fund: 80 FIXED ASSETS GROUP
Assets and Resources
Assets:
101 Cash in bank $0.00
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
114 Investments $0.00
116 Capltel Reserve Account $0.00
17 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tex levy Recelvable $0.00
Accounts Recelveble:
132 Interfund $0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $0.00
142 Intergovernmental - Fedsral $0.00
143 Intsrgovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 164 Other (net of estimated uncollectabls of § ) $0.00 $0.00
Loans Recslvable:
131 Interfund $0.00
151, 152 Other {Net of estimated uncollectable of $ $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Resources:
3 Estimated revenues $0.00
302 Less revenues $0.00 $0.00

Total assets and resources



Report of the Sacretary to the Board of Educatlon Page 32 of 34

South Hackensack BOE 12/05/19 10:03
Starting date 7/1/2019 Ending date 10/31/2018 Fund: 80 FIXED ASSETS GROUP
Liablll n
Liabllitles:
1 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Defarred revenuss $0.00
Other current llabllities $0.00
Total llabilitles $0.00
Fund Balance:
Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $0.00
781 Capltal reserve account - July $0.00
a04 Add: Increase In capital reserve $0.00
107 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve sligible costs $0.00
209 Less: Bud. w/d cap. raserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00
784 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
806 Add: Increass In malntenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from malntenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
786 Reserve for Cur, Exp. Emergencles - July $0.00
807 Add: Increass In cur. exp, emer. reserve $0.00
12 Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Adult education programs $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
E01 Appropriations $0.00
602 Less: Expenditures $0.00
Less: Encumbrances $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total appropriated $0.00
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $0.00
Fih Designated fund balance $0.00
303 Budgeted fund balance $0.00
Total fund balance $0.00

Total liabllities and fund equity $0.00
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South Hackensack BOE 12/05/19 10:03

Starting date 7/1/2019 Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 80 FIXED ASSETS GROUP

Recapltulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Budgeted Actual Variance

Appropriations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change in capital reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change In maintenance reserve account:

Plug - Increzse In regerve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Change In emergency reserve account:

Plus - Increase In reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less: Adjustment for prior ysar $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Prepared and submitied by : M%QA._ __B.JE_’A!I.

Board Sacretary Date
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Starting date 7/1/2019 Ending date 10/31/2019 Fund: 80 FIXED ASSETS GROUP
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BOARD SECRETARY’S MONTHLY CERTIFICATION
BUDGETARY LINE ITEM STATUS

Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.11(c)4, I certify that as of 10/31/19, no budgetary line item account
has obligations and payments (contractual orders) which in total exceed the amount appropriated
by the district board of education pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:22-8 and 18A:22-8.1 and

Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.11(c) 4, I certify that as of 10/31/19, no budgetary line item account
has been overexpended in violation of N.J.A.C. 6:20-2:12(a).

! ; . a I E ' 12/9/2019
Board Seetetary Date

Note: For the purpose of this rule, budgetary line item accounts are those reflected in the
advertised section of the state prescribed budget. Districts maintaining expanded levels of
budgetary line item accounts should adhere to local board policy for those accounts which
exceed the prescribed level of detail. A line item account (or program category account) is
defined as the most specific level of detail in the appropriation/expenditure classification.

BOARD SECRETARYCERTIFICATION.doc



>heck Journal

Rec and Unrec checks

Starting date 11/1/2019

South Hackensack BOE

Hand and Machine checks

Ending date 11/30/2019

Page 1 of 2

Attachment & 12085007

Cknum | Date ] Rec dato; Vecode I Vendor name | Check amount
001119 H 1112119 0699  State Of NJ Health Ben.prog. $77,242.50
043094 11/12/19 0892  Allegro School, Inc $10,200.00
043095 11/12/19 W122 Amelorsano-Crawford; Jlll $375.00
043096 1112/19 0044  American Paper & Supply Company $849.03
043097 11/12/19 0057  Arrow Elevator Incorporated $190.00
043098 11/1219 0064 Avayainc. $142.43
043099 11712119 0089 Bergen County Specilal Services School DI $32.50
043100 111219 M820 Bergenfleid Board of Education $6,318.18
043101 11/12119 0833 Bureau of Educatlon and Research $777.00
043102 11219 0255 Crisclone;Laura $1,025.00
043103 1112119 0193  Dell Financlal Services L.P. $477.55
043104 11/12119 0195  Dell Marketing L.P. $237.84
043105 11/12119 W090 DJP Industrial & Commerclal Services LLLC $1,725.00
043106 1112119 0242  Elizabeth Church $1,680.00
043107 111219 0268  First Student Inc. $621.28
043108 11/12/19 0918  Follet School Solutions, Inc $257.24
043109 1112119 0130 Konlca Minolta Premler Finance $2,428.64
043110 1112119 0433 Manuel Diaz $1,120.00
043111 1112119 0445 Mary Gould $483.64
043112 1112119 0464 Memorial School Princlpals Ac $6,645.20
043113 111219 0529  North Jersey Media Group $65.95
043117 11219 0612 Ridgefield Board Of Education $11,714.00
043121 1112119 0684  South Bergen Jointure Comm. $239,624.63
043122 111219 0707  Strauss Esmay Assoclates, LLP $4,685.00
043123 11112119 0791 Suez Water New Jersey $1,569.40
043124 11219 D186 Swing Education Inc. $2,565.00
043125 1112119 0754 The Trophy King, Inc $1,550.00
043126 111219 V584  Unlted Site Services $585.77
043127 111219 0809 Viking Termite & Pest Control, Inc. $80.00
113019 11/30M19 PAY South Hackensack BOE Payroll $297,237.55
113119 H 11/30/19 0108 Board Of Ed. Payroll Agency $16,105.54
113219 H 11/30M9 0108 Board Of Ed. Payroll Agency $4,413.98
431140 111219 3564 Omnl Waste Services, Inc $386.43
431150 111219 0128 Optimum $697.67
431160 1112119 0882 ReadyRefresh by Nestle $129.79
431180 111219 0615 RitaLligglo $75.00
431190 1111219 0651  School Alliance $18,001.00
431200 111219 0665 Sharon Nirenberg $165.00



Gheck Journal South Hackensack BOE Page 2 of 2
Rec and Unrec checks Hand and Machine checks 12/05/19 09:57

Starting date 11/1/2019 Ending date 11/30/2019

Fund Totals
10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $16,105.54
11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE $636,849.46
20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS $54,884.08
50 FUND 50 $4,6840.68
Total for all checks listed $712,479.74

Prepared and submitted by: &%WMMQ& 13 Sl 2019
B Secretary Date



Petty cash disbursements:

11/11/2019 James Parisi Picture frame for Certificate $4.27
11/20/2019 Silvio Marini Gas for snowblower $10.00
Food disbursements: Checkd#

11/5/2019 Maschio's Food Service 1088 $3,100.95
Athletic disbursements: Checkit
11/21/2019 Rob Neilley 1644 $55.00
11/25/2019 Wayne Briggs 1645 $55.00
11/25/2019 William O'Toole 1646 $55.00
11/26/2019 Scott Riker 1647 $55.00
11/26/2019 Scott Riker 1648 $55.00
11/26/2019 Raymond Perez 1649 $55.00

11/26/2019 Raymond Perez 1650 $55.00



